
In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE CO.,
Appellant,

vs.

THE IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK,
Appellee

THE IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK,
Cross-Appellant,

vs.

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE CO.,
Cross-Appellee.

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

*On Appeal from the District Court of the
United States for the District of Idaho,
Southern Division*

NOV 4 1966

M. B. LUCK, CLERK

J. DENNIS FAUCHER
W. E. SULLIVAN
LANGROISE, CLARK & SULLIVAN
Attorneys for Cross-Appellant
300 Simplot Building
Boise, Idaho

FEB 15 1967

No. 21097

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE CO.,
Appellant,

vs.

THE IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK,
Appellee

THE IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK,
Cross-Appellant,

vs.

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE CO.,
Cross-Appellee.

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

*On Appeal from the District Court of the
United States for the District of Idaho,
Southern Division*

J. DENNIS FAUCHER
W. E. SULLIVAN
LANGROISE, CLARK & SULLIVAN
Attorneys for Cross-Appellant
300 Simplot Building
Boise, Idaho

INDEX

Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Specifications of Error	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	5
I. The Bond and Applicable Law — In General	5
II. The Loss Was Caused by a Counterfeit Instrument and is not Excluded	9
III. The Loss Was Caused by False Pretenses and Is Not Excluded	14
Conclusion	15
Appendix of Exhibits	17

TABLE OF CASES

<i>De Lanoy, Kipp & Swan v. New Amsterdam Casualty Co.</i> , 11 NYS2d 625 (1939)	9
<i>Detroit v. Standard Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 222 N.W. 134, 245 Mich. 14 (1928)	13
<i>Exchange National Bank of Orleans v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 341 F2d 673 (2nd Cir. 1965)	14
<i>Fidelity Trust Co. v. American Surety Co. of New York</i> , 268 F2d 805 (3rd Cir. 1959)	10, 12
<i>First National Bank & Trust Co. of Oklahoma City v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 347 F2d 945 (10th Cir. 1965)	14
<i>Hawkeye Casualty Co. v. Western Underwriter's Ass'n.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 256 (D.C. Idaho, 1944)	8
<i>Indemnity Insurance Co. v. Pioneer Valley Savings Bank</i> , 343 F2d 634 (8th Cir. 1965)	8
<i>Kean v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 223 NYS 373 (1927)	9
<i>Mayflower Insurance Exchange v. Kosteriva</i> , 367 P2d 572, 84 Idaho 25 (1961)	8
<i>Nichols & Thompson Core Drill Co. v. Homeland Ins. Co.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 260 (D.C. Idaho 1957)	8
<i>O'Neil v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 P2d 707, 65 Idaho 722 (1944)	9, 13, 15
<i>Penrose v. Commercial Travelers Insurance Company</i> , 275 P2d 969, 75 Idaho 524 (1954)	8, 9
<i>Rollefson v. Lutheran Brotherhood</i> , 132 P2d 758, 64 Idaho 331 (1942)	9
<i>Scharbach v. Continental Casualty Company</i> , 366 P2d 826, 83 Idaho 589 (1961)	8
<i>State Bank of Poplar Bluff v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 289 F2d 544 (8th Cir. 1961)	12, 13
<i>Tiarks v. First National Bank of Mobile</i> , 182 So2d 366, Ala. (1966)	13

STATUTES

72 Stat. 348, 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1291	2
78 Stat. 445, 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1332	2

No. 21097
